

Case No. 19-5232

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

RICKY RAY MALONE,

Petitioner,

v.

TOMMY SHARP, Interim Warden,
Oklahoma State Penitentiary,

Respondent.

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MIKE HUNTER
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA

*JENNIFER L. CRABB, OBA #20546
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

313 NE 21st Street
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105
(405) 521-3921

(405) 522-4534 FAX
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

fhc.docket@oag.ok.gov
jennifer.crabb@oag.ok.gov

*Counsel of record

August 8, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.	11

I

THIS COURT DOES NOT ANSWER “SUPERFLUOUS” QUESTIONS

A. Background of Petitioner’s Claim.	12
B. This Court does not Answer “Superfluous” Questions.	13
C. Petitioner Fails to Present a Compelling Question, Even Absent the Superfluous Nature of His Request.	17

II

**THIS COURT’S POWER IS TO CORRECT WRONG JUDGMENTS, NOT TO
REVISE OPINIONS**

A. This Court does not Order Courts that Applied the Proper Analysis.	28
B. Petitioner’s Case is a Poor Vehicle for His Question Presented.	30
CONCLUSION.	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990).....	24, 25
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83, 83 S. Ct. 1194, 10 L. Ed. 2d 215 (1963)	31
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	14
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006).....	23
<i>Cargle v. Mullin</i> , 317 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	14
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015)	19, 20
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	29
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991).....	23
<i>Fry v. Plier</i> , 551 U.S. 112 (2007).....	16, 17
<i>Greer v. Miller</i> , 483 U.S. 756 (1987).....	17, 21
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	22, 24

<i>Henderson v. Kibbe</i> , 431 U.S. 145 (1977).....	22, 23
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945).....	16, 29
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004).....	19
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	13, 21
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	19
<i>Lewis v. Jeffers</i> , 497 U.S. 764 (1990).....	23
<i>Littlejohn v. Royal</i> , 875 F.3d 548 (10th Cir. 2017).....	31
<i>Littlejohn v. Trammell</i> , 704 F.3d 817 (10 th Cir. 2013)	39
<i>Lott v. Trammell</i> , 705 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>Malone v. Carpenter</i> , 911 F.3d 1022 (10th Cir. 2018)	Passim
<i>Malone v. Oklahoma</i> , 571 U.S. 868 (2013).....	2
<i>Malone v. Royal</i> , No. CIV-13-1115-D, 2016 WL 6956646 (W.D. Okla. Nov. 28, 2016).....	3
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996).....	23
<i>Newmiller v. Raemisch</i> , 877 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>O’Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995).....	14

<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	19
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	32
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 436 U.S. 478 (1978).....	31, 32
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Exp., Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959).....	16, 29
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 572 U.S. 415 (2014).....	24
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012).....	19
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002).....	19
<i>Woods v. Donald</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1372 (2015)	23

STATE CASES

<i>Baird v. State</i> , 400 P.3d 875 (Okla. Crim. App. 2017)	21
<i>Barnard v. State</i> , 290 P.3d 759 (Okla. Crim. App. 2012)	21
<i>Hogan v. State</i> , 139 P.3d 907 (Okla. Crim. App. 2006)	18, 20
<i>Logsdon v. State</i> , 231 P.3d 1156 (Okla. Crim. App. 2010)	22
<i>Malone v. State</i> , 168 P.3d 185 (Okla. Crim. App. 2007)	2
<i>Malone v. State</i> , 293 P.3d 198 (Okla. Crim. App. 2013)	2

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254..... 13, 20, 26

STATE STATUTES

Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 701.12 2
